

## DeKalb County Government

### Agenda Item

File ID: 2020-1274 Substitute 10/27/2020	
--	--

#### Public Hearing: YES D NO Department: Board of Commissioner - District 4

**SUBJECT:** Allocation to Appropriate (Not to exceed) \$ \$928,571.00 Federal Coronavirus Relief Funds Reserved for District 4 in POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.04.602313.1 to Community-Based Organizations (CBOs) listed for the Purpose of Community Food Distribution and other essential Needs, Housing Relief, medical equipment, PPE for Individuals and Families Impacted by COVID-19.

#### Commission District(s): District 4

Allocation to Appropriate (Not to exceed) \$ \$928,571.00 Federal Coronavirus Relief Funds Reserved for District 4 in POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.04.602313.1 to Community-Based Organizations (CBOs).

Information Contact: Steve Bradshaw

**Phone Number:** 404-371-4749

#### **PURPOSE:**

To approve a resolution to appropriate Federal Coronavirus Relief Fund proceeds from POETA account #105424.63258.521209.01.04.602313.1 for the purposes of partnering with community-based organizations in order to assist with food distribution, housing and utility relief, education needs, transportation, medical equipment needs, childcare and essential needs as defined by CARES ACT criteria for use not to exceed \$928,571.00

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

DeKalb stakeholders servicing constituents have a need for financial support in order to provide essential resources and relief and support to DeKalb County residents affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. DeKalb Community Development Department will have oversight for the program management, and monitoring of the \$928,571.00 in funding allocations to community-based organizations.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Appropriation of an amount not to exceed \$928,571.00 from POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.04.602313.1 to the following Community Based Organizations:

DeKalb County Board of Health - \$62,500 Positive Growth, Inc.- \$100,000 Big Brothers, Big Sisters DeKalb County- \$75,000 International Rescue Committee- \$100,000 Friends of Disabled Adults & Children (FODAC)-\$100,000 Respectful Ways \$30,000 St. Vincent De Paul -\$75,000 K.D. Moore Community Development Corporation-\$31,600



# DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Atlanta Legal Aid Society- \$75,000 Our House, Inc. - \$75,000 Sheltering Arms -\$50,000 Scottdale Early Learning -\$50,000 Potter's House Community Development Center Inc. -\$31,600 DeKalb County Chapter of the 100 Black Men of America - \$25,000 Side by Side Brain Injury Clubhouse- \$25,000 Antioch AME Community Development Corporation-\$22,871

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents.